

1801 California Street, 10th Floor Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone 303 992-2503 Facsimile 303 896-1107 Craig.j.brown@centurylink.com

Craig J. Brown Senior Associate General Counsel

April 25, 2017

Via IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Surrender of International Section 214 Authorizations Held by Savvis, Inc., and Savvis Communications Corporation, File Nos. ITC-214-20020627-00315, ITC-214-20040122-00026

Dear Ms. Dortch:

CenturyLink, Inc. (CenturyLink), on behalf of its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Savvis, Inc. and Savvis Communications Corporation (Savvis), hereby submits this letter to surrender the international Section 214 authorizations held by Savvis and issued in File Nos. ITC-214-20020627-00315 and ITC-214-20040122-00026.¹ CenturyLink requests that the surrender be effective immediately.

CenturyLink is in the process of selling its data centers and other related assets, which are held primarily in Savvis. In preparing for that sale and a related corporate internal reorganization, CenturyLink has determined that Savvis no longer provides (and does not have plans in the future to provide) international telecommunications services and therefore no longer requires the international Section 214 authorizations that are the subject of this letter. Because Savvis does not provide international telecommunications services, no customer will be affected by the surrender of these authorizations and no customer therefore need be notified in accordance with Section 63.19(a)(1) of the Commission's rules.

¹ Control of Savvis, and therefore of these international Section 214 authorizations, was transferred to CenturyLink in 2011. *See* File Nos. ITC-T/C-20110519-00142 (authorizing the transfer of control of Savvis, Inc., to CenturyLink), ITC-T/C-20110519-00143 (authorizing the transfer of control of Savvis Communications Corporation to CenturyLink).

Marlene H. Dortch April 25, 2016 Page 2

Although CenturyLink is surrendering the international Section 214 authorizations held by Savvis, CenturyLink is retaining all other international Section 214 authorizations held by its other operating subsidiaries that provide international telecommunications services. Customers that today receive international telecommunications service from these other operating subsidiaries will continue to receive such service without interruption and without regard to the surrenders of the Savvis international Section 214 authorizations being effectuated herein.

Please contact me if there are any questions about this filing.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Craig J. Brown

cc: Tom Sullivan, International Bureau David Krech, International Bureau Adrienne McNeil, International Bureau